TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| NovaMin Technology, Inc. | | 06/13/2012 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GlaxoSmithKline LLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 | |
| Internal Address: | Corporation Service Company | |
| City: | Wilmington | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | |
| Postal Code: | 19808 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2792116 | NOVAMIN |
| Registration Number: | 3380362 | ORAVIVE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157517066

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@gsk.com
Correspondent Name: Terence A. Dixon
Address Line 1: 200 N. 16th Street
Address Line 2: One Franklin Plaza

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PRJ-ROA/7050957/004/MQD | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Terence A. Dixon | |
| Signature: | /tad/ TRADEMARK | |

900227039 REEL: 004811 FRAME: 0214

5.00 2792116

| Date: | 06/29/2012 | |
|---|---------------------------------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 4 | | |
| source=Assignment_US_NovaMin Technology to GSK LLC_13 June 2012#page1.tif | | |
| source=Assignment_US_NovaMin Technology to GSK LLC_13 June 2012#page2.tif | | |
| source=Assignment_US_NovaMin Technology to GSK LLC_13 June 2012#page3.tif | | |
| source=Assignment_US_NovaMin Technological | ogy to GSK LLC_13 June 2012#page4.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004811 FRAME: 0215

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made 13th day of June 2012

BETWEEN

(1) NovaMin Technology, Inc (Company number 3948975) whose registered office is at Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808, United States

(the "Assignor") and

(2) GlaxoSmithKline LLC (Company number 4746253) whose registered office is at Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808, United States (the "Assignee")

RECITALS:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the trade mark(s) which are set out in the schedule to this Assignment (the "Trade Mark(s)").
- (B) The Assignor wishes to assign the Trade Mark(s) to the Assignee.

IT IS AGREED:

ASSIGNMENT

- In consideration of one pound sterling now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely:
 - (a) all property, right, title and interest in the Trade Mark(s) including all common law rights connected therewith; TOGETHER with
 - (b) the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Trade Mark(s) or passing off; and
 - (c) all rights of priority (or to claim priority) attaching to the Trade Mark(s)

FURTHER ASSURANCE

- The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide the Assignee (at its request) with all such assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party in relation to the Trade Mark(s).
- 3. At the request of the Assignee, the Assignor undertakes to do all such acts and/or execute or procure the execution of all such documents as may reasonably be required to vest the Trade Mark(s) in the Assignee or otherwise perfect the legal and beneficial title of the Assignee in and to the Trade Mark(s).

COUNTERPARTS

 The Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004811 FRAME: 0216

together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment is not effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

GOVERNING LAW & JURISDICTION

- 6. (a) This Assignment (and any claim, dispute or matter arising under or in connection with it or its enforceability) and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it, and the jurisdiction clause contained in it shall be governed by, construed and take effect in accordance with English law.
 - (b) The parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales to settle any claim, dispute or matter of difference arising under or in connection with this Assignment or its enforceability (including without limitation claims for set-off or counterclaim) and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it, or the legal relationships established by this Assignment.

-TRADEMARK

REEL: 004811 FRAME: 0217

SCHEDULE

| Wark | Country | Status | Reg No. | Class(es) |
|---------|---------|------------|---------|-----------|
| NOVAMIN | USA | Registered | 2792116 | 3, 5 |
| ORAVIVE | USA | Registered | 3380362 | 3, 21 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004811 FRAME: 0218

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed the day and year appearing above.

Signed for and on behalf of NovaMin Technology, Inc

Signed for and on behalf of GlaxoSmithKline LLC

Arlene M. Sothern Assistant Secretary Emma Stopford – authorised attorney

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 06/29/2012

REEL: 004811 FRAME: 0219